

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1750 OF 2025



Between:

Karanam Madhu Anudeep @ Km Anudeep, S/o K. Madhu, Aged about 35 years. Software Engineer, now he is working as Delivery Service Manager in ROCHE (Hottmann-La Roche Ltd.,) 3762, Freeman Terrace, Mississauga, Ontario, L5M6Y3, Canada, permanently residing at D.No. 22/272/3, Lawyers Colony, Kattamanchi, Chittoor Town and District, A.P., rep. by his GPA namely Madhu Karanam, S/o Late K. Sreeramulu Pillai, Aged about 61 years, residing at D.No. 22/272/3, Lawyers Colony, Kattamanchi, Chittoor Town and District.

...Petitioner/ Petitioner/ Respondent

AND

Smt. Madhurantakam Sruthi, W/o KM Anudeep, Aged about 30 years. Software Engineer, residing at H.No. 20-4-34/D5, 1st Floor, Chiranjeevi Road, Kothapalli, Tirupathi District.

....Respondent /Respondent/ Petitioner

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India against the Order dated 23.06.2025 passed in I.A.No.673/2025 filed in FCOP No. 15/2025 on the file of the Court of the Judge, Family Court at Tirupati, Tirupati District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in FCOP No. 15/2025 on the file of the Court of the Judge, Family Court at Tirupati, Tirupati District, Pending disposal of CRP 1750 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 18.07.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P DURGA PRASAD Advocate for the Petitioner, and of SRI P.S.P. SURESH KUMAR, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

No representation for the respondent and no counter affidavit is filed so far.

The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time.

List on 12.09.2025.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court dated 18.07.2025 is extended till then.

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The Judge, Family Court, Tirupathi.
2. One CC to Sri. P Durga Prasad Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri P.S.P. Suresh Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

BKM,J

DATED:22.08.2025.

NOTE: LIST ON 12.09.2025.

ORDER

CRP.No.1750 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

